FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this  day of , 2017, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation (“City”), and 4Leaf, Inc., a California
Corporation, whose address of record is 2110 Rheem Drive, Suite A, Pleasanton,
California 94588 (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to provide building and planning
services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services (“Agreement”) dated August 22, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend said Agreement to provide
for additional compensation in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 22, “ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION,” is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 22. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.
City shall pay to Consultant the not to exceed additional
sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for the
continued work described in Exhibit A to the Agreement
and in accordance with the rates set forth in Exhibit C to
the Agreement.”

2 Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated August 22, 2014,
shall remain in full force and effect.

/11

111

X:\Agreements\Planning\2017\1st Amendment to PSA - 4Leaf Inc Re Building and Planning Services.docx

1

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 1



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

City Manager

ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

BY:
Assistant/Deputy City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BY: A ﬂ /-1~ 2007
Cit)//fKttmﬁef Date
ACCOUNT DATA:
BY:

Verified by Finance Officer

X:\Agreements\Planning\2017\1st Amendment to PSA - 4Leaf Inc Re Building and Planning Services.docx

2

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 2



CONSULTANT

4LEAF, INC,,

A California Corporation
(I

: —(Signature) / ///

Kevin Duggan
(Typed Name)

Its:  President
(Title)

BY: //}»’ Qm HYeH p

(Slgnature)

Gene Barry
(Typed Name)

Its: Vice President
(Title)

Taxpayer [.D. No._943393574

ADDRESS: 2110 Rheem Dr., Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588

TELEPHONE: (925) 462-5959
FAX:
E-MAIL: ctole@4leafinc.com

X:\Agreements\Planning\2017\1st Amendment to PSA - 4Leaf Inc Re Building and Planning Services.docx

3

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 3



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _?ﬁ’j day of
AnbnsT 2014, by and between the City of Merced, a California Charter
Municipal Corporation, whose address of record is 678 West 18M Street, Merced,
California 95340, (hereinafter referred to as “City”) and 4Leaf, Inc., a California
Corporation, whose address of record is 2110 Rheem Drive. Suite A, Pleasanton,
California 94588 (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant™).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to provide building and planning
services; and,

WHEREAS, Consultant represents that it possesses the professional skills to
provide building and planning services in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, hereby agree as follows:

L. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Consuitant shall furnish the following
services: Consultant shall provide the building and planning services described in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

No additional services shall be performed by Consultant unless approved in
advance in writing by the City, stating the dollar value of the services, the method
of payment, and any adjustment in contract time. All such services are to be
coordinated with City and the results of the work shall be monitored by the
Director of Development Services or his designee. However, the means by which
the work is accomplished shall be the sole responsibility of the Consultant.

2, TIME OF PERFORMANCE. All of the work outlined in the Scope
of Services shall be completed in accordance with the Schedule outlined in Exhibit
“B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. By mutual agreement
and written addendum to this Agreement, the City and the Consultant mav change
the requirements in said Schedule.

3. RESERVED.

slnspeoiion ServiceZ0TEPEA - dleaf Ine Be Hadding and Plannmy Services doo

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 4



4. COMPENSATION. Payment by the City to the Consultant for actual
services rendered under this Agreement shall be made upon presentation of an
invoice detailing services performed under the Scope of Services, in accordance
with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C” attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference. The Consultant agrees to provide all services required under
the Scope of Services in Exhibit “A” within the compensation amount set forth in
Exhibit “C”. For Consultant’s services rendered under this Agreement, City shall
pay Consultant the not to exceed sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00).

5. METHOD OF PAYMENT. Compensation to Consultant shall be
paid by the City after submission by Consultant of an invoice delineating the
services performed.

6. RECORDS. It is understood and agreed that all plans, studies,
specifications, data magnetically or otherwise recorded on computer or computer
diskettes, records, files, reports, etc., in possession of the Consultant relating to the
matters covered by this Agreement shall be the property of the City, and
Consultant hereby agrees to deliver the same to the City upon termination of the
Agreement. It is understood and agreed that the documents and other materials
including but not limited to those set forth hereinabove, prepared pursuant to this
Agreement are prepared specifically for the City and are not necessarily suitable
for any future or other use,

7. CONSULTANT’S BOOKS AND RECORDS. Consultant shali
maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, canceled
checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to charges for
services or expenditures and disbursements charged to the Citv for a minimum of
three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the date of final
payment to the Consultant to this Agreement. Any records or documents required
to be maintained shall be made available for inspection, audit and/or copying at
any time during regular business hours, upon oral or written request of the City.

8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. It is expressly understood that
Consultant 1s an independent contractor and that its emplovees shall not be
employees of or have any contractual relationship with the City. Consuliant shali
be responsible for the payment of all taxes, workers’ compensation insurance and
unemployment insurance. Should Consultant desire any insurance protection, the
Consultant is to acquire same at its expense.

SUAgreemeniinepection Services 20 LR A - ALent ne Re Building and Plannmg Services doc

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 5



In the event Consultant or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of
Consultant providing services under this Agreement is determined by a court of
competent jurisdiction or the California Public Employees Retirement System
(PERS) 1o be eligible for enrollment in PERS as an employee of the City,
Consultant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City for the
pavment of any employee and/or employer contributions for PERS benefits on
behalf of Consultant or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the
pavment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would
otherwise be the responsibility of City.

9. INDEMNITY. Consultant shall indemnify, protect, defend (with
legal counsel selected by the City), save and hold City, its officers, employees, and
agents, harmless from any and all claims or causes of action for death or injury to
persons, or damage to property resulting from intentional or negligent acts, errors,
or omissions of Censultant or Consultant’s officers, employees, volunteers, and
agents during performance of this Agreement, or from any violation of any federal,
state, or municipal law or ordinance, to the extent caused, in whole or in part, by
the willful misconduct, negligent acts, or omissions of Consultant or its
employees, subcontractors, or agents, or by the quality or character of Consultant’s
work, or resulting from the negligence of the City, its officers, employees,
volunteers and agents, except for loss caused by the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of the City or its officers, employees, volunteers or agents, It is
understood that the duty of Consultant to indemnify and hold harmless includes
the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.
Acceptance by City of insurance certificates and endorsements required under this
Agreement does not relieve Consultant from liability under this indemnification
and hold harmless clause. This indemnification and hold harmless clause shall
survive the termination of this Agreement and shall apply to any damages or
claims for damages whether or not such insurance policies shall have been
determined to apply. By execution of this Agreement, Consultant acknowledges
and agrees to the provisions of this Section and that it is a material element of
consideration.

10 INSURANCE. During the term of this Agreement. Consultant shall
maintain in full force and effect at its own cost and expense, the following
Insurance coverage:

. Workers” Compensation Insurance. Full workers’” compensation
insurance shall be provided with a limit of at least One Hundred Thousand Dollars

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 6



($100,000) for any one person and as required by law, including Employer’s
Liability limits of $1,000,000.00 per accident. The policy shall be endorsed to
waive the insurer’s subrogation rights against the City.

b.

C.

General Liability.

(1)

(1)

(it)

(iv)

(v)

Consultant shall obtain and keep in full force and effect general
liability coverage at least as broad as ISO commercial general
liability coverage occurrence Form CG 0001.

Consultant shall maintain limits of no less than One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury, personal
injury and property damage.

The City. its officers, emplioyees, volunteers and agents are to
be named as additional insureds under the policy, as respects

liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on
behalf of the Consultant.

The policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as
primary insurance for work performed by Consultant and its
sub-contractors, and that any other insurance or self insurance
maintained by City or other named insureds shall be excess and
non-contributory.

Consultant shall maintain its commercial general liability

coverage for three (3) years after completion of the work and
shall add an additional insured endorsement form acceptable to
the City naming the City of Merced, its officers, emplovees,
agents and volunteers for each vear thereafter for at least three
(3) years after completion of the work. Copies of the annual
renewal and additional insured endorsement form shall be sent

to the City within thirty £30) davs of the annual renewal.

Automobile Insurance.

Consultant shall obtain and keep in full force and effect an
automobile policy of at least One Million Dollars ($1.000,000)
per accident for bodily injury and property damage.




(i)  The City, its officers, employees, volunteers and agents are to
be named as additional insureds under the policy, as respects
automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the
Consultant.

(ii1)  The policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as
primary insurance for work performed by Consultant and its
sub-contractors, and that any other insurance or self insurance
maintained by City or other named insureds shall be excess and
non-contributory.

d. Professional Liability Insurance. Consultant shall carry professional
liability insurance appropriate to Consultant’s profession in the minimum amount
of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000). Architects and engineers’ coverage is to be
endorsed to include contractual hiability.

e. Qualifications of Insurer. The insurance shall be provided by an
acceptable 1nsurance provider, as determined by City, which satisfies all of the
following minimum requirements:

(1) An Insurance carrier admitted to do business in California and
maintaining an agent for service of process within this State;
and.

(1) An insurance carrier with a current A.M. Best Rating of A:VII
or better (except for workers’ compensation provided through
the California State Compensation Fund).

f. Certificate of Insurance. Consultant shall complete and file with the
City prior to engaging in any operation or activity set forth in this Agreement,
certificates of insurance evidencing coverage as set forth above and which shall
provide that no cancellation or expiration by the insurance company will be made
during the term of this Agreement, without thirty (30) days written notice to City
prior to the effective date of such cancellation—including cancellation for
nonpayment of premium.  In addition to any other remedies Citv mav have, Citv
reserves the right to withhold payment if Consultant’s insurance policies are not
current,

AlAgreemenisinspennion Services: 20 TEPEA < 4L eaf Ine Re Building and Planning Serviess dog

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 8



Il. ASSIGNABILITY OF AGREEMENT. It is understood and agreed
that this Agreement contemplates personal performance by the Consultant and is
based upon a determination of its unique personal competence and experience and
upon its specialized personal knowledge. Assignments of any or all rights, duties
or obligations of the Consultant under this Agreement will be permitted only with
the express written consent of the City.

12, TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF CITY. The City may
terminate this Agreement any time by mailing a notice in writing to Consultant
that the Agreement 1s terminated. Said Agreement shall then be deemed
terminated, and no further work shall be performed by Consultant. Ifthe
Agreement is so terminated, the Consultant shall be paid for that percentage of the
phase of work actually completed, based on a pro rata portion of the compensation
for said phase satisfactorily completed at the time the notice of termination is
recerved.

13, CONFORMANCE TO APPLICABLE LAWS. Consultant shall
comply with its standard of care regarding all applicable Federal, State, and
municipal laws, rules and ordinances. No discrimination shall be made by
Consultant i the employment of persons to work under this contract because of
race, color. national origin, ancestry, disability, sex or religion of such person.

Consultant hereby promises and agrees to comply with al of the provisions
of the Federal Immigration and Nationality Act (8 US.C.A. 1101 ef seq), as
amended; and in connection therewith, shall not employ unauthorized aliens as
defined therein. Should Consultant so emplov such unauthorized aliens for the
performance of work and/or services covered by this Agreement, and should anv
agency or instrumentality of the federal or state government, including the courts,
impose sanctions against the City for such use of unauthorized aliens, Consultant
hereby agrees to, and shall, reimburse City for the cost of all such sanctions
nmposed. together with any and all costs. including attornev fzeesh incwrred by the
Citv in connection therewith.

. WAIVER. In the event that etther City or Consultant shall at an
time or times waive any breach of this Agreement bv the other, such waiver m&éé
not constitute & waiver e_}i any other or succeeding breach of this Agreement,
whether of the same or any other covenant, condition or obligation. Waiver shall

not be decmsc}. effective until and unless signed by the waiving party.

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 9



15.  INCONSISTENT OR CONFLICTING TERMS IN AGREEMENT
AND EXHIBITS. In the event of any contradiction or inconsistency between any
attached document(s) or exhibit(s) incorporated by reference herein and the
provisions of the Agreement itself, the terms of the Agreement shall control.

Any exhibit that is attached and incorporated by reference shall be limited to
the purposes for which it is attached, as specified in this Agreement. Any
contractual terms or conditions contained in such exhibit imposing additional
obligations on the City are not binding upon the City unless specifically agreed to
in writing, and initialed by the authorized City representative, as to each additional
contractual term or condition.

16.  AMBIGUITIES. This Agreement has been negotiated at arms” length
between persons knowledgeable in the matters dealt with herein. Accordingly,
any rule of law, including, but not limited to, Section 1654 of the Civil Code of
California, or any other statutes, legal decisions, or common-law principles of
similar effect, that would require interpretation of any ambiguities in this
Agreement against the party that drafted this Agreement is of no application and is
hereby expressly waived.

17 VENUE. This Agreement and all matters relating to it shall be
governed by the laws of the State of California and any action brought relating to
this agreement shall be held exclusively in a state court in the County of Merced.

18, AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall not be amended, modified, or
otherwise changed unless in writing and signed by both parties hereto.

19, INTEGRATION. This Agreement constitutes the entire
understanding and agreement of the parties and supersedes all previous and/or
contemporaneous understanding or agreement between the parties with respect to
all or any part of the subject matter hereof.

20, AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE. The person or persons executing this
Agreement on behalf of the parties hersto warrants and represents that he/she/thev
has/have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of their entity and
has/have the authority to bind their party to the performance of its obligations
hereunder.

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 10



21, COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement mav be executed in one or more
counterparts with each counterpart being deemed an original. Wo counterpart shall
be deemed to be an original or presumed delivered unless and until the
counterparts executed by the other parties hereto are in the physical possession of
the party or parties seeking enforcement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be
executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal

Corporation
,,,, — ) _
EY - i 9‘/ T B @\ﬂﬂ,.mﬂ_}c
{ .
City Manager

ATTEST:
JOHN M. BRAMBLE, CI'TY CLERK

BY:

Assistant/Depury Citv Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

£ F 7
£ 4 £ ; .
wr 7. Lo S Bt WY & W ) PR
BY: [l [lszdd Y

P & . £
g Date

Citv Attorney

P = T
Yeriited oy o ina

I3

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 11



CONSULTANT
4LEAF, INC.,
A California Corporation

Yy
; e B S e
R } *

(Stgnaturey f

J— e

£, et e e o
YN o L_jf,;'w'f_‘{ m&-"g,;

(Tvped Name)

o

e,

o
/a‘

7 P

Signature) 7/
( o ¢

| E P Y AN e
EAmiiing . Lo S g

(Tvped Name)

Ite: ol wloyiial s

(Titley

Taxpaver 1.DD. No, I

ADDRESS: 2110 Rheem Dr.. Suite

Pleasanton, CA 94588

TELEPHONE
FAXLG 78

(925} 462-5959

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 12



EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

Services to be provided will be on an as needed basis which will be dependent upen the City of
Merced Inspection Services Department or Planning Department needs.

1. Perform Front Counter duties covering a full range of Building a functions, from small
residential additions, to complex commercial and industrial facilities and structures.
Dependent upon the Cities needs will including daily functions such as:

Building:

¢ Issuing Building Permits
» Collecting Fees

e Intake plans

+  Answer guestions

e Check zoning

¢ Route calls

¢ Take messages

¢ Issue Business Heenses

Planning:

« (reet and respond to custorner inguiries

« Angwer phone, respond 1o inguiries or route to applicable
« Review Business License applications

s Provide information regarding Planning processes

¢ Provide Planmng, Zoning, and Land Use Informstion

¢ Process Planning and Land Use Applications

yaad
*2

LO
|-a\

iplines
imaa "u
e ar E hmnited

T

I, Plumbing and Electric

L Mechanical

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 13



EXHIBIT B

Schedule

When Development Services sees the need to hire cutside help to assist with the current work
load, a call will be made to the contract agency. All work performed will be on an as needed
basis.

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 14



* 4LEAF, INC.
Ernamerrrans » CorsTrusnon Manasement

¢« Puan Coeck

D oing besee

Fee Schedule

NATURE OF BUILDING SERVICES COST STRUCTURE

Plan Review & CASp Services Plar Review Percentage Cost: 65%

Plan Review Hourly Cost: S80 Non Structural Review
$110 Structural Review

CASp Inspection and/or Review: $175/hour

i Fire Review: S175%/hour

Staff Augmentation Building Departiment Services
Serier Combination Building inspector (Building inspector 1 ... $85/hour

Commerciat Building Inspector (Buliding inspector 1) oo 570/ hour
Residential Building Inspactor {Building Inspector $60/hour
Training Building Inspector ... U RT Sa8/hour
Code EnfOrCemMeNT. oo e oo 575/hour
Permit Techriclan e e S45/hour
PUblic Works INSBECION ..ot e $120/hour
SERIOE FIFe INSPEBOIO N it S110/hour
FHE IS IO oottt S100/hour
Lead ProfeCt ISPBOTO N oo S120/hour
Chief Building Cfficial ... e e 5110/hour
CASP INSPECTION o e e 5175/ hour
Lead Project inspector {Inspector of Record} ..o $115/hour
Froject inspector (Assistant inspactor of Becord) 585/ hour
Hourly overtime charge per SPRCIOT .o e 1.5 x hourly rate

Lorger complex plan reviews can be negotioted to achieve the best possibie pricing. 4LEAF has & proven track
record of working with municipalities to provide expedited reviews with special discounted pricing when
applicable,

s sublect 1o 4 hour mindmum chs

i iE

» s
pproved billable

3]

e Mileage will be B

nterest charge.

)

2,

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 15




* 4LEAF, INC.
ENGREEmING * CONSTRUSTION MANAGEMENT

B ping Inseection « Pras CHEgy

Turn-Around Times

4LEAF has a tremendous reputation for completing projects on-time and under budget. 4LEAF's plan review
team is widely recognized for quick turn-around times and prompt service. We have provided some elaborate
examples in our reference section. Please read through some of our project examples and contact owr
references to learn about our abilities and commitments to our clients.  Off-site plan reviews are performed at
our office, with plans transmitted by personal delivery or overnight service. The standard turn-around time i
within 10 business days for residential plan reviews and within 10 days for commercial/industrial plan reviews;
however, these timeframes are negotiable based on vour needs. 4LEAF also provides Fire Plan Review services.

Type of  Transportation nitial | Subseguent Expedited
Plans Review Review Service
<24 Hours | ;’Jld up Mo Additional
Fesidantial Y <10 Days <5 Days Charge
{when staff
_____________ ' available)
<24 Hours (pick up No Additional
Commercial & delivery by <10 Days <5 Days Charge
ALEAF staff) bwhen staff
available)
C24 Hours {pick up WNo Additional
& L’é:lfvuy byy tighie Negotiable Charge
statf {when staff
avaiable]

Larger complex plan reviews can be negotiated to achieve the best possible pricing. 4LEAF hos o proven frock
record of working with municipalities to provide expedited reviews with special discounted pricing when
applicable.

Independent Exnedited Roview
ALEAF will perform expedite p

nreview services in two different capacities

Jui?:sﬁf'fu

. - Developer funded expeaited reviews — 4LEAF con negotiote an apgroprigte rate for review
with the City fo ensure off compensotion fs eoultable to the service performed. ALFAF'S expedited turn-
around time is five dovs (5) or less.

-

- Uity reguests with no additional funding - Upon regu
by of no gdditionol chorge, 4LEAF K

g

ALEAF Wiff perform expedited
05 @ proven frack record ]

inder urigue cusiomer s

ervice situations when nr

ATTACHMENT 3--Page 16





